PAGE  
50

ITEM NO. 1


Confirmation and signing of the minutes of last Council’s Meeting No. 08/2001-2002, adjourned at 11-00 A.M. and again held on the same day at 11-30 A.M. on 23.11.2001 (See pages 2 - 9) at Committee Room, Palika Kendra, NDMC.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Confirmed subject to the modification that the  last sentence in decision to item No. 3(xxvi) be deleted i.e. “The revision ………. …………. earlier period”.

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

PALIKA KENDRA  : NEW DELHI

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING NO. 08/2001-2002 HELD ON 23.11.2001 AT 11.00 A.M.

	MEETING NO.

	:
	08/2001-2002

	DATED
	:
	23.11.2001

	TIME

	:
	11.00 A.M.

	PLACE
	:
	PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.


PRESENT :

1.
Sh. Subhash Sharma 
:
Chairman
2.
Sh. Ram Bhaj


:
Vice-Chairman

3.
Smt. Tajdar Babar

:
Member


4.
Sh. M.P. Chawla

:
Member


5.
Sh. Arun Baroka

:
Secretary, N.D.M.C.

The meeting was adjourned for want of quorum.

SECRETARY




CHAIRMAN

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

PALIKA KENDRA  : NEW DELHI

MINUTES OF THE ADJOURNED COUNCIL MEETING NO. 08/2001-2002 HELD ON 23.11.2001 AT 11.30 A.M.

	MEETING NO.

	:
	08/2001-2002

	DATED
	:
	23.11.2001

	TIME

	:
	11.30 A.M.

	PLACE
	:
	PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.


PRESENT :

1.
Sh. Subhash Sharma 
:
Chairman
2.
Sh. Ram Bhaj


:
Vice-Chairman

3.
Smt. Tajdar Babar

:
Member


4.
Sh. M.P. Chawla

:
Member


5.
Sh. R. Narayanaswami
:
Memberr


6.
Sh. Arun Baroka

:
Secretary, N.D.M.C.

	S.No.
	I T E M S
	P R O C E E D I N G S

	1.
	Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the last Council’s Meeting No. 07/2001-2002, held on 23.10.2001.
	 Minutes confirmed subject to the modification that the following be added in decision to item No. 3(i) :

“It was also resolved that items to be provided under welfare scheme to school children be procured in advance and supplied to the school children in April and October, every year.”

	2.
	Reply to Admitted Questions under section 28 of the NDMC Act, 1994.
	No question was asked.

	3.
	PROPOSALS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COUNCIL.
	

	3 (i)
	Strengthening of Water Supply System in NDMC area. SH : Construction of alternative boosting pump house at Bharti Nagar – Tender thereof.
	Resolved by the Council that the lowest tender of M/s Expert Construction Co. at 15.44% above the estimated cost of Rs.11,27,355/- with the tendered amount of Rs.13,01,424/- is accepted.  It was further decided that the letter of acceptance be issued in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes.

	3 (ii)
	Construction of Community Centre at Bhagwan Dass Lane, New Delhi - Revised Estimate thereof.
	Resolved by the Council that revised administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the revised estimate amounting to Rs.1.40 crores with net excess of Rs.54.24 lacs, is accorded.

	3 (iii)
	Allotment of land for  Construction of Qrs. For Service Personnel at M.B.Road, Saket, New Delhi.
	Resolved by the Council that action taken for accepting allotment of land at Saket and for making payment of Rs.4,924/- to L&DO is approved.

	3 (iv)
	Strengthening of Water Supply System in NDMC area during 2001-2002.  SH : Improvement to Water Supply System at Hanuman Road and Shanti Niwas and adjoining area.  Laying of 150 mm dia separate DI Line for domestic connections through boosting pumps at Shivaji Stadium – preliminary estimate.
	Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.16,25,400/- is accorded.

	3 (v)
	Strengthening of Water Supply System in NDMC area during 2000-2001.  SH : Shifting of 250 mm dia CI line with 250mm dia DI pipe in and area of Canning Road around Balwant Rai Mehta Lane – Preliminary estimate.
	Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.39,69,450/- is accorded.

	3 (vi)
	Purchase of vehicles in BM-I Division.  SH : Purhase of Tempoes in BM-I Division during 2000-01.
	Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the P.E. amounting to Rs.14,60,000/- is accorded.

	3 (vii)
	Replacement of damaged floor in Corridor of N.P. Girls Sr. Secondary School, Gole Market – preliminary estimate thereof.
	Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the P.E. amounting to Rs.11,19,300/- is accorded.

	3 (viii)
	Improvement to various Commercial Complexes.  SH : Guniting of basement of Chander Lok Building.
	Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the P.E. amounting to Rs.15,75,900/- is accorded.

	3 (ix)
	Providing and fixing M.S. Railing on existing wall at B, I-Avenue& IXth Cross Road and Grit Wash at Ixth Cross Road, Sarojini Ngr - Approval of Preliminary Estimate Amounting to Rs. 13,06,100/- (MLA FUNDS).
	Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the P.E. amounting to Rs.13,06,100/- is accorded.

	3 (x)
	Recruitment Rules for the post of Accounts Officer / Finance Officer.
	Resolved by the Council that the proposal regarding provision of 10% by deputation and 90% by promotion for filling up the posts of Accounts Officer is approved.

	3 (xi)
	Regarding Fixation of rates of late payment surcharge on non-payment of water bill by a consumer.
	Resolved by the Council that in the event of non-payment of bill for filtered water supply within the time specified on the bill, the rates of late payment surcharge, for the time being, may be charged @ 1.5% for domestic category and 2% for non-domestic and other categories for each successive period of 30 days as are applicable for electricity supply in terms of Council Reso. No. 3 (i) dated 17.7.2001, effective from 22.8.2001. 

	3 (xii)
	Enhancement of Rates of Booking Charges of Parks/Lawns etc. for marriages/ shooting  of film and other functions.
	Resolved by the Council that enhancement of the rates of booking charges of the parks/lawn for marriage purchases, shooting of film and other Functions w.e.f. Ist January 2002 is approved and further revision of rates shall be reconsidered after every two years. Some areas left due to oversight in the agenda in Column No. 2, page 28 i.e. Diplomatic Enclave, Laxmi Bai Nagar and Netaji Nagar is added.

	3 (xiii)
	Contracts/Schemes involving an expenditure of Rs. 1 lac but not exceeding Rs. 10 lacs. 


	Information noted.

	3 (xiv)
	Action Taken Report on the Status of Ongoing Schemes/Works approved by the Council. 
	Information noted.

	3 (xv)
	Action Taken Report on the Resolution / Decision taken. 
	Information noted. It was further decided by the Council that action on the cases reported “under examination” be expedited. 

	3(xvi)
	Strengthening and  Resurfacing of roads in NDMC area. SH : Resurfacing of Niti Marg, Chandra Gupta Marg and Humayun Road (Balance work) - Tenders thereof.
	It was explained that the negotiated tendered amount is actually 22.15% above the estimated cost and not 22.76% above as mentioned in the preamble due to typographical error.  

Further resolved by the Council that negotiated offer of M/s Dhingra Const. Co. amounting to Rs.18,22,783/- which works out to 22.15% above the estimated cost of Rs.14,92,202/- is accepted.  It was further decided that letter of acceptance be issued in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes.

	3 (xvii)
	Draft Parking Policy of the NDMC.
	Resolved by the Council that :

(a) The proposed terms and conditions, in addition to existing ones, for the allotment of parking lots in NDMC areas are approved.

(b) The existing policy of reservation with regard to various categories is done away with.

(c) The parking tariff prevalent in MCD is adopted for application in NDMC area except Underground Palika Parking,      and   

(d) The above decisions shall come into effect w.e.f. 01.01.2002.

	3 (xviii)

	Terms and conditions of electricity tariff for the supply of electricity in NDMC area.
	The Council considered the proposal and resolved as under:-

1. The proposals contained in para 4 and para 5 are approved.

2. A public notice to this effect be given in the leading newspapers as required under the Indian Electricity Act, 1910 in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes. The revised rates of electricity tariff fixed for unauthorized use of domestic connections for non-domestic activities and uauthorised extension of electric supply to any premises other than the premises for which it was sanctioned shall be effective after the expiry of 30 days from the date of publication of notice in the leading news papers.

3. The Hon’ble High Court of Delhi where a petition is pending on the subject may also be apprised of the Council’s decision in anticipation of the confirmation of the minutes.

4. The enhanced rates of consumption deposits shall be effective from the date of the resolution.

	3 (xix)

	Change in use of the Community Hall at Bapu Samaj Sewa Kendra, P.K.Road, New Delhi.
	Resolved by the Council that proposal for the creation of an Auditorium with modern facilities in the existing hall at Bapu Samaj Sewa Kendra is approved. The auditorium shall not be used for any commercial activity.

	3 (xx)


	Re-Determination of License fee for the loft area on Renovation / Reconstructed of stalls at Municipal Market, Janpath, New Delhi.
	Resolved by the Council that proposal as given in the preamble (para 10) is approved.

	3 (xxi)


	Supply of 33KV Indoor Switchgear “Voltas make” for 33 KV S/S at Hanuman Road.
	Resolved by the Council that 2 Nos. 33KV panels along with their Control & Relay Panels may be purchased from M/s Voltas Ltd. at a total cost of Rs.17,57,960/- on the terms and conditions explained in the preamble. It was further resolved that letter of acceptance be issued in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes.

	3 (xxii)


	9-B Suspense Stock during 2001-2002. SH:  Procurement of 33 grade O.P. cement (ISI marked). -Tenders thereof-
	Resolved by the Council that action taken for supply of 6000 MT 33 Grade O.P. Cement from M/s. Jay Pee Bela Plant at their negotiated rate of Rs.2,520/- PMT FOR stores amounting to Rs.1,51,20,000/- is approved.

	3 (xxiii)
	Investment policy of NDMC: Minutes of the meeting held under the said policy of the Council laid down by Resolution No.3(iii) dated 5th November, 1996.
	Information noted.

	3 (xxiv)
	Imp. To drainage System  in N.D.M.C. Colonies.SH :  Aug. & Imp. To drainage system in Bhagat Singh Market and adjoing area. Revised Preliminary Estimate.
	Resolved by the Council that revised administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the revised estimate amounting to Rs.42,88,100/- is accorded.

	3 (xxv)
	Strengthening and resurfacing of roads in NDMC Area.  SH :  Improvement to Shahjahan Road.
	Resolved by the Council that negotiated offer of M/s. N.V. Builders amounting to Rs.15,27,658/- which works out to 6.86% above the estimated cost of Rs.14,29,547/- is accepted. It was further decided that letter of acceptance be issued in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes.

	3(xxvi)


	Implementation of three resolutions passed in 1979, 1986 and 1993 relating to revision of licence/tehbazari fee in respect of enforcement units..
	The Council decided that the Chairman is authorized to study the resolutions regarding revision of license fee and decide the matter. The revision of license fee will be applicable from 1993 only and not from earlier period.

	3(xxvii)
	Supply of stationary and paper items for the year 2001-2002.
	Resolved by the Council that the Administrative approval for procurement of stationery and paper items for the year 2001-2002 at an expenditure of Rs.17,52,660/- is accorded. It was further resolved that supply order to the lowest tenderers be placed in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes.

	4
	RESOLUTION U/S 23 OF THE NDMC ACT, BY SH. RAM BHAJ, VICE-CHAIRPERSON, N.D.M.C.
	

	4(i)
	Naming of Public Parks in Sarojini Nagar Area.
	Resolved by the Council that the resolution is adopted and the parks be named as proposed.

	4(ii)
	Awarding to dedicated N.D.M.C. Employees.


	Resolved by the Council that the resolution be examined administratively first.


SECRETARY




CHAIRMAN

ITEM NO. 2


REPLY TO ADMITTED QUESTIONS UNDER SECTION 28 OF THE NDMC ACT, 1994.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

No question was asked.

ITEM NO. 3

PROPOSALS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COUNCIL.

Contd……

ITEM NO. 3 (i)

PROPOSAL FOR AVOIDING DELAY IN VARIOUS MATTERS.


Normally the meetings of the Council are held once in a month.  The decisions taken by the Council are brought in the next Council meeting for confirmation.  Further action in the matter is held up for about a month till the Resolutions are confirmed.  Only is urgent and emergent matters, approval of the Council is solicited to take action in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes.


To avoid delay of one month in finalisation/processing of further action in the matter, it is proposed that action may be initiated immediately after the decision is taken by the Council without waiting for confirmation of the minutes.  This will considerably reduce delay in various matters.


The case is laid before the Council for approval.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that approval is accorded to the proposal for initiating implementation action immediately after decision is taken by the Council without waiting for confirmation of the minutes, except for specific items indicated by the Council.

ITEM NO. 3 (ii)

AUGMENTATION OF SEWER IN AREA BOUNDED BY ALIGANJ AND JORBAGH UPTO LODI ROAD AND MAHARISHI RAMAN MARG – PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE THEREOF. 


Sewerage system in NDMC area was laid in pre-independence period which, thus has become grossly inadequate to cater manifold increase in population and water demands.  The system being quite old has mostly silted up and outlived its life.  The sewerage system of NDMC area is an integral part of the entire sewerage system of Delhi, whereas the part of sewage from MCD area passing through NDMC as well as generated within its area finally discharged into MCD outfall which further goes to Okhla Sewerage Treatment Plant.  Study of existing sewerage system in NDMC area and its necessary augmentation / replacement of sewer lines was out entrusted to M/s Tata Consulting Engineers who have earlier carried out similar study of MCD area also.  M/s T.C.E. had submitted the study report / recommendations.  A detailed report of sewerage system including recommendations of M/s T.C.E. were placed before the Council vide Reso. No. 3(i) dated 20.11.96.  A Committee headed by Dr. S.R. Shukla, Advisor, CPHEEO and the then Member NDMC comprising of Secretary, FA, CE(C-I) as its members was formed to consider the report of M/s T.C.E. besides other aspects of sewerage system.  After due deliberations, a minor modification was recommended that over and above the T.C.E.’s report, a cushion of 15% additional discharge over the designated discharge of 2001 level be kept so as to meet the future demands for a period of 30 years.  The study / recommendations made by M/s T.C.E. have also been accepted technically by the competent authority i.e. C.E.(C-I) with certain modifications.


In view of the recommendations, the design calculations of M/s T.C.E. were examined and after inclusion of 15% additional sewerage discharge and the size of sewerage lines adopted by M/s T.C.E. found to be in order.  The sewerage from Jor Bagh via 4th avenue and Lodi Road at present is being collected through 230mm dia & 457mm dia sewer upto Sewerage Pumping Station at Lodi Road S.P.S.  M/s  Tata Consulting Engineers has proposed a parallel line of 450 – 500 – 600 – 700 mm dia RCC starting from Jor Bagh Road to Maharishi Raman Marg crossing through 4th Avenue and main Lodi Road which falls within the MCD jurisdiction.


M/s Tata Consulting Engineers while reviewing the existing system has indicated that the sewerage system of this zone needs drastic upgradation.  The sewers are old and inadequate in terms of carrying capacity.  They have, therefore, proposed the augmentation of sewerage system in this area.


Accordingly, preliminary estimate based on above recommendations / datas have been prepared and checked in Planning division for an amount of Rs.1,40,35,000/-.  The estimate is based on DSR 97, market rates and 3% contingencies.


The Finance Department vide their note dated 4.12.2001 (diary No. FA-3639) has concurred in the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.1,40,35,000/- subject to availability of funds.


There is a token budget provision of Rs.1.00 lac against item no. 101(xxxiv) in the Budget Book for the year 2001-02.  The adequate provision of funds shall be sought at appropriate time after the main scheme from South Avenue to Lodi Road is taken up in hand.


The Chairman has seen the case.

C.E.(C-I)’s Remarks :-


The case is laid before the Council for consideration and accord of administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.1,40,35,000/-.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that administrative approval & expenditure sanction to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.1,40,35,000/- is accorded.

ITEM NO. 3 (iii)

AUGMENTATION OF SEWERAGE IN AREA BOUNDED BY BAPA NAGAR, SHER SHAH SURI MARG AND DR. ZAKIR HUSSAIN MARG. – PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE THEREOF. 

Sewerage system in NDMC area was laid in pre-independence period thus at present has become grossly inadequate to cater to manifold increase in population & water demands.  The system being quite old has mostly silted up & out lived its life.  Accordingly the Council entrusted the work of study of existing sewerage system in NDMC area & its necessary augmentation / replacement of water / sewer lines to M/s Tata Consulting Engineers.  M/s TCE submitted the study report / recommendations of M/s TCE were placed before the Council vide Reso. No. 3(i) dated 20.11.96.  A Committee headed by Dr. S.R. Shukla, Advisor, CPHEEO & the then Member NDMC comprising of Secretary, F.A., CE(C-I) as its members was formed to consider the report of M/s TCE besides other aspects  of sewerage system.  After due deliberations a minor modification was recommended that over & above the TCE’s report a cushion of 15% additional discharge over the designed discharge of 2001 level be kept so as to meet the further demands for a period of 30 years.  The study / recommendations made by M/s TCE have also been accepted technically by the competent authority i.e. CE(C-I) with certain modifications.


In view of the recommendations, the design calculations of M/s TCE were examined and after inclusion of 15% additional sewerage discharge and the size of sewerage lines adopted by M/s TCE, the same were found to be in order.


Accordingly, various schemes of Augmentations of sewers in NDMC area have been carried out.  One such scheme has been carried out for laying of 2100mm dia pipe line from Sikendra Road to C-Hexagon & another scheme from Con. Place to C-Hexagon from where a twin barrel of 2100 mm dia through Zakir Hussain Marg has been laid for discharge in to sewerage pumping station at Pragati Vihar.  After laying the trunk sewer, the work of shifting of connections / smaller line follows.  The scheme in question is in area around Delhi High Court.


Presently, the sewage generated from Delhi High Court and adjoining area is collected in Jaipur House pumping station which further discharges in to the 2134mm old barrel at Shah Jahan Road near C-Hexagon which is to be abandoned as per recommendation of M/s TCE.  Accordingly, to implement this scheme, a 300mm dia line is proposed to be laid from near Delhi High Court to twin barrel at Zakir Hussain Marg.  The internal lines from Delhi High Court will be laid by CPWD within their premises to discharge the same into NDMC main sewer line.  Further, the sewage generated in the Bapa Nagar area which presently flows in to old system of Delhi Jal Board towards Delhi zoo is also proposed to be diverted to twin barrel of 2100 mm dia at Zakir Hussain Marg by laying 200 to 250 mm dia sewer line.


A 457mm dia old sewer is running from Pandara Road to C-Hexagon and discharging its flow into 2134mm dia old sewer which has to be abandoned as per M/s TCE’s report.  Now a 350mm dia sewer is to be laid from Pandara Road to Dr. Zakir Hussain Marg for diverting the flow of sewage from National Stadium is also required to be diverted to twin barrel at C-Hexagon for which Sport Authority of India are being persued to deposit the amount to carry out the work on their behalf by NDMC as “Deposit Work”.


In view of above, a preliminary estimate based on recommendation of M/s TCE has been prepared & checked by SSW office for Rs.34,88,000/-.  The same was sent to Finance for concurrence.  Finance Deptt. vide dy. No. FA 3638 dated 4.12.2001 has concurred in the proposal.


As regards budget provision, there is a token provision of Rs. 1 lac against item no. 101(XLIII) in the current year budget.  Adequate provision of funds shall be sought in the revised budget estimate.


The Chairman has seen the case.

C.E.(C-I)’s  Remarks :


The case is laid before the Council for consideration & according administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.34,88,000/-.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that administrative approval & expenditure sanction to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.34,88,000/- is accorded.

ITEM NO. 3 (iv)

Strengthening and resurfacing of roads in NDMC area

SH: Resurfacing of Mandir Lane, Dr. Zakir Hussain Marg (C-Hexagon to Subramaniam Bharti Marg) and road connecting San Martin Marg and S.P. Marg and road connecting San Martin Marg and Ring Road.

Mandir Lane, Dr. Zakir Hussain Marg (C-Hexagon to Subramaniam Bharti Marg), road connecting San Martin Marg with S.P.Marg and road connecting San Martin road with Ring Road are the important roads of NDMC and some of these roads are the link roads between NDMC and MCD area.  The surface of these roads have developed potholes and have lost riding quality and needs immediate resurfacing. These roads were last resurfaced as per details given below.

	Sr.No.

1.

2.

3.

4.
	Name of roads 

Dr. Zakir Hussain Marg (C-Hexagon to Subramaniam Bharti Marg)

Road connecting San Martin Marg with S.P. Marg

Road connecting San Martin Marg with Ring Road

Mandir Lane
	Year of last resurfacing

Oct. - Nov., 1995

Road has not been resurfaced for the last 10 years or so.

-do-

June, 1995



Resurfacing of these roads has been included in the proposed road improvement programme for 2001-2002, which is under approval of the competent authority.  As the riding quality of these roads became poor, approval in principal for resurfacing of these roads was obtained from the Chairman on 14.5.2001.  Preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 32,86,000/- for strengthening and resurfacing of these four roads was prepared and after getting examined by SSW, was sent to Finance for their concurrence. Finance vide their Dy. No.3646, dt. 7.12.2001 have concurred in the department's proposal subject to: -

1. Availability of funds

2. Proposed work forms the part of road improvement programme of the department for the year 2001-2002

3. Certification by the department that all the roads included in the estimate, which are proposed to be resurfaced have completed their defect liability period and have thereafter being maintained departmentally

4. Certification by the department after considering the recommendations of CRRI the present proposal has been observed to be technically correct/sound

5. Department will invite consolidate tender against the estimates of similar nature sanctioned/anticipated to be sanctioned separately. If practically feasible

The observation of the Finance Department are clarified as under:-

1. The expenditure of this work is proposed to meet out of budget provision of Rs. 1200 lacs for strengthening and resurfacing of roads in NDMC area vide Sr. No.249, page 105 of the budget book for the year 2001-2002

2. It is certified that the proposed works form the part of the road improvement programme for the year 2001-2 which is under approval of the competent authority

3. It is certified that these roads have already completed their defect liability period.  It is further certified that these roads thereafter were being maintained departmentally. 

4. It is certified that after considering the recommendations of CRRI for other similar case, the present proposal of resurfacing of these roads is technically correct and sound, being as per the conventional method.

5. It is not practically feasible for the department to invite consolidate tenders against the estimates of similar nature sanctioned/anticipated to be sanctioned separately as response of the global tenders has been found to be very poor.

The Chairman has seen the case.

CE(C)-II's Remarks

The case is laid before the Council for consideration and accord of administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 32,86,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two Lacs Eighty Six Thousand only) for the work of strengthening and resurfacing of roads in NDMC area.  SH:- Resurfacing of Mandir Lane, Dr. Zakir Hussain Marg (C-Hexagon to Subramaniam Bharti Marg) and road  connecting San Martin Marg and S.P. Marg and road connecting San Martin Marg and Ring Road.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and administrative sanction to the P.E. amounting to Rs.32,86,000/- is accorded.

ITEM NO. 3 (v)

Imp. to Aliganj Housing Complex.

Strengthening of passage and other improvement works in Tripple and Double Storeyed quarters at Aliganj thereof.


The Aliganj Housing Complex was constructed during 1960 i.e. about 41 years back.  The complex is comprised of Double and Triple Storeyed, 130 Type-I Quarters.  The structure is load bearing and cantilever type passage, parapet wall.  This cantilever structure has developed cracks, reinforcement has exposed, so need strengthening.  This complex was inspected by CE(C-I), alongwith the then SE(BM) and representative of Residential Welfare Associations.  It was decided that guniting may be done to strengthen the structure.  Accordingly, estimate for Rs. 10,42,000/- estimate has been prepared with provision of guniting and other repair works.  The provisions in the estimate have been taken after the site was also inspected by SE (Design).  Finance has concurred in the said estimate vide No. D/3293/FA, dt. 2.11.01 with the following observations:-

· "Expenditure on carrying out various improvement works in Aliganj Housing Complex will be strictly restricted within the allocated funds."

· "Certification by the Deptt. that use of sub-standard material or inferiority of works are not responsible for existing damage."

· "Certification by the Deptt. that various estimates processed for carrying out improvement and strengthening works of the Aliganj Housing Complex are not possible to be clubbed as the works covered by these estimates are of different nature, not related to each other and as such does not form one project."


As regards the above observations of Finance parawise comments are given as under:-

· There is a provision of Rs. 19 lacs exists vide item No. 193/V-84 under the head D.4.12.1 in the current year's Budget Book.  The expenditure will be met from the said provision and the same will be restricted within allocated funds.

· It is confirmed that the existing structure has out-lived its normal life so use of any sub-standard material or inferiority of works are not responsible for the existing damage.

· Since no other estimate has been processed for strengthening of any structure around this complex, it is not feasible to club the estimate.

The Chairman has seen the case.

CHIEF ENGINEER (CIVIL-II)'S REMARKS:-


The case is placed before the Council for its consideration and according administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the Preliminary Estimate amounting to Rs. 10,42,400/- (Rupees Ten Lacs Forty Two Thousand Four Hundred Only) in respect of the aforesaid work.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and administrative sanction to the P.E. amounting to Rs.10,42,400/- is accorded.

ITEM NO. 3 (vi)

MAINTENANCE OF SANITATION OF PALIKA KENDRA BUILDING AND THREE FLOORS ALONGWITH BASEMENT AND BOUNDARY AREA OF PRAGATI BHAWAN, JAI SINGH ROAD, NEW DELHI.

As per orders of the Chairman dated 5.9.2001 the tenders for the above cited work were rejected and it was decided to re-invite the same by giving short tender notice in three local dailies.  Accordingly short tender notice was published in three local dailies and the tenders were opened on 28.9.2001 at 4.00 p.m. in the chamber of Director (P) in the presence of Assistant Secretary (Gen.), A.F.O., S.O. (G), and the representatives of the tenderers.  Out of 8 tenders sold only 7 were found in the tender box at the time of opening.


On the basis of rates quoted by the tenderers, a comparative statement was prepared accordingly and the case was referred to the Finance Deptt. for their concurrence.  The Finance agreed to award the work of maintenance of sanitation of Palika Kendra and Pragati Bhawan to M/s Shivalik House Keeping Services at their quoted conditions vide their diary No. 3443 dated 30.10.2001which have already been clarified by us in the main tender file vide at page 32/N before submitting the case to the Chairman for approval of awarding the sanitation contract to M/ Shivalik House Keeping Services in anticipation of the approval of the Council as the existing contract was going to expire on 9.12.2001.  The Chairman has approved the proposal vide his orders dated 3.12.2001 at page 34/N in the tender file.  Accordingly the letter or award was issued to M/s Shivalik House Keeping Services and the contractors has started the work as per terms and conditions of the N.I.T.

The Chairman has seen the case.

The case is laid before the Council for information and ex-post facto approval.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that ex-post facto approval for award of the sanitation contract to M/s Shivalik House Keeping Service at their quoted rate of Rs.1.00 lakh per month for the maintenance of sanitation of Palika Kendra Building and 3 floors along with basement and boundary area of Pragati Bhawan, Jai Singh Road, is accorded.

ITEM NO. 3 (vii)

Purchase of U.P.S. for NDMC offices and schools – Tenders thereof.

With the prior approval of the Council vide resolution no. 3 (xix) dt. 7.4.2000 and 3 (xxv) dt. 9.2.2001 for procurement of Computers and related peripherals for School and NDMC Offices, the tender documents were finalized with the consultation of CMC Ltd. CMC was than asked for tendering. Out of the total requirements CMC Ltd then invited the bids for purchase of the UPS for NDMC Offices and Schools separately. Seven short listed firms by CMC Ltd, Original Equipment Manufactures (OEMs) only had been issued the tender documents for purchase of UPS's. Out of these seven OEMs three had submitted the bids to CMC Ltd. The Technical bids were opened on 10-09-2001 in the presence of approved Technical Evaluation Committee and the representatives of the firms. After obtaining the necessary clarifications, Committee found that all three bids were technically responsive.

The commercial bids of the three technically responsive bidders viz.: M/s Vinitec, M/s Labotek & M/s Tritronics were opened on 17th Aug. 2001 in the presence of the Tender Evaluation Committee and vendor representatives.

The Committee commercially evaluated the three technically responsive bids stated above and the price comparative statement prepared along with ranking of the three bidders is as under :

1. M/s Vinitec


Rs.38,25,400/-

2. M/s Tritronics

Rs.23,97,000/-

3. M/s Labotek

Rs.18,79,200/-

Comparative statement shows that M/s Labotek is the over all lowest.
M/s Labotech further offered a discount of 0.5% during the price negotiation done by the approved Price Negotiation Committee.

Total amount of order works out to Rs.18,69,804/- (Rs. Eighteen lacs sixty nine thousand eight hundred and four only).

Finance department has concurred the proposal.

Chairman has seen the case.

Case is now placed before the Council for approval to place the supply order with M/s Labotek amounting to Rs.18,69,804/- (Rs. Eighteen lacs sixty nine thousand eight hundred four only) for supply of UPS(s) for NDMC Offices and Schools and also for approval to issue the supply order to M/s Labotek in anticipation of confirmation of the Council minutes. Necessary budget provision exists under C3.8.XIV head of account.

COUNCIL'S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that supply order be issued to M/s Labotek for supply of 186 nos. UPS(S) (500VA-168 nos., 2 KVA-10 nos., 3 KVA –7 nos. & 10 KVA –1 no.)  for NDMC offices and schools amounting to Rs.18,69,804/- (Rs. Eighteen lakhs sixty nine thousand eight hundred four) in anticipation of confirmation of Council’s Minutes”.

ITEM NO. 3 (viii)

Investment   Policy of  NDMC:  Minutes of  the Meeting held under the said policy of the Council Laid  down  by  Resolution  No. 3(iii) dated 5th November, 1996.


In accordance with the decision of the Council vide the above quoted resolution, the minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held on 4th  December, 2001 is placed below before the Council.  (See page 24 - 25).

COUNCIL'S  DECISION

Information noted.
Investment Committee Proceeding on

4th December, 2001.
The following were present:-

1. Sh. T.K. Sanyal


Financial Advisor

2. Sh. B.M. Sukhija
    

Chief Engineer-II(Elect.)

3. Lt.Col.A.S.Gurung

Medical Officer Health

4. Sh. Ajit Kumar


Director (Accounts)
Position as on 4th December, 2001

The Director (Accounts) informed the Investment Committee that an amount of Rs. 15 Crore(approx.) is estimated to be available as surplus from General Fund Account & Rs.1.50 Crore estimated to be available as surplus from GPF Account for investment. 
Quotations  have  been invited from all  empanelled banks on 03-12-2001 for the rates being offered by them against various instruments on 04-12-2001. All banks responded except Canara Bank. No bank has quoted for Certificate of Deposit. Rates quoted by them for fixed deposits for 1 Year to 5 years and above are detailed below:
Quotations received on 4th December,2001 for Fixed Deposit.
   S.No. Name of Banks            Period
	1 Year


	2 Years 
	3 Years  
	Over

5 Years


	1.Allahabad Bank
	 8.00%
	 8.00% 
	 8.50%
	Not

Quoted 


	2.Andhra Bank
	 8.25%
	 8.00%
	 8.00%
	 8.00%


	3.Bank of Baroda

5 Crore to < 25 Crore
	7.75%
	7.75%
	8.00%
	8.00%


	4.Bank of Maharashtra
	 7.50%
	 8.00%
	8.50%
	 9.00%

over 3 yrs.


	5.Canara Bank
	 Not quoted
	 Not quoted
	 Not quoted
	 Not quoted


	6.Corporation Bank

Rs. 1 Crore & above
	 8.00%
	8.00%
	8.50%
	8.50%


	7.Indian Overseas Bank
	 8.50%
	 8.75%
	8.75%
	 8.75% 


	8.Oriental Bank of Com.
	 8.00%
	Not quoted
	 Not quoted
	Not quoted


	9.Punjab National Bank

5 Crore & above
	8.00%
	8.00%
	8.50%
	8.50%


	10.Punjab & Sind Bank
	8.00%
	8.25%
	8.25%
	8.25%


	11.State Bank of India

Rs. 1 Crore & above
	8.00%
	 8.00%
	8.50%
	8.50%


	12.United Bank of India

Rs. 1 Crore & above
	8.25%
	8.25%
	 8.50%
	 8.50%


	13.Union Bank of India 

Rs.5 Crore & above
	8.00%
	8.25%
	8.50%
	 8.50%


	14.Vijaya Bank

Rs. 5 Crore & above
	 8.75% 
	 8.25% 
	 8.50% 
	8.50%



It was noted that Bank of Maharashtra, B-29, Connaught Circus, New Delhi has quoted highest rate of interest @ 9.00% p.a. for a period of over 3 Years.

The Investment committee decided to make investment of Rs. 15 Crores available  from  General Fund Accounts and Rs. 1.50 Crores available from GPF Account for a period of 3 Years & 1 day @ 9.00% p.a.,  with  Bank of Maharashtra, B-29, Connaught Circus, New Delhi.
Chief Engineer-II(Elect)

Director (Accounts)

Medical Officer of Health
  
Financial Advisor

ITEM NO. 3 (ix)

CONTRACTS/SCHEMES INVOLVING AN EXPENDITURE OF RS. 1 LAC BUT NOT EXCEEDING RS. 10 LACS.

Section 143 (D) of NDMC Act, 1994 provides that every contract involving an expenditure of Rs. 1 lac but not exceeding Rs. 10 lacs under Clause 143 © shall be reported to the Council.  In pursuance of these provisions a list of contracts entered/executed till November, 2001 have been prepared.  A comprehensive list of the contracts entered into for the various schemes is accordingly laid before the Council for information. (See pages 27 - 33 ).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted.

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ITEM NO. 3 (x)

ACTION TAKEN REPORT ON THE STATUS OF ONGOING  SCHEMES/WORKS APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL.


In the Council Meeting held on 28.08.98, it was decided that the status of execution of all ongoing schemes/works approved by the Council indicating the value of work, date of award/start of work, stipulated date of completion & the present position thereof be placed before the Council for information.


The said report on the status of the ongoing schemes/works upto September, 2001 had already been included in the Agenda for the Council Meeting for the month of November,  2001.

A report on the status of execution of all the ongoing schemes/works awarded upto October, 2001 is placed before the Council for information. 

(See pages 35 - 49).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted.

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

ANNEXURE-

4. REPORTS OF COMMITTEE :

ITEM NO. 4(i)

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF HEALTH & SANITATION COMMITTEE HELD ON 12.12.2001.


The Health & Sanitation Committee of NDMC was constituted vide Council Reso. No. 3(viii) dt. 15.03.96 to deliberate on various aspects of Health, Sanitation, Sewerage and Solid Waste Management. Meeting of this Committee was held on 12.12.2001.


The minutes of the said meeting of the Health & Sanitation Committee are placed before the Council for information. (SEE PAGES 51 – 54).
COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted.
PAGE  

